

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SCOO-1186

MATTHEW MARSHALL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MELISSA MINSK DONOHO
SPECIAL ASSISTANT CCRC-SOUTH
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 955700
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

LEOR VELEANU
STAFF ATTORNEY CCRC-SOUTH
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0139191

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL- SOUTH
101 N.E. 3rd AVENUE, SUITE 400
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. MARSHALL'S CLAIM OF JUROR MISCONDUCT.	5
ARGUMENT II	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL RESULTING FROM TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO CONDUCT REQUIRED INVESTIGATIONS AND SECURE A COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT TO ASSIST AT BOTH THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF TRIAL	13
A. TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE DENIED APPELLANT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE DURING HIS PENALTY PHASE (CLAIM III)	13
1. Trial counsel's failure to investigate was manifestly ineffective assistance under relevant case law	32
B. APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO EXPERT MENTAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE (CLAIM XVII)	37
1. The Denial of Expert Mental Health Assistance suffered by the Appellant violated his Constitutional Rights under relevant case law	55

ARGUMENT III

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE STATE WITHHELD EXCULPATORY INFORMATION IN VIOLATION OF BRADY V. MARYLAND AND GIGLIO V. UNITED STATES 61

A. TESTIMONY AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING ESTABLISHES THAT THE STATE WITHHELD EXCULPATORY INFORMATION AND PRESENTED FALSE TESTIMONY (CLAIM XI) 61

B. THE STATE'S WITHHOLDING OF EXCULPATORY INFORMATION AND PRESENTATION OF RELATED FALSE AND MISLEADING EVIDENCE, VIOLATED APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER RELEVANT CASE LAW 68

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE CUMULATIVE ERROR ANALYSIS 72

ARGUMENT V

THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY SUMMARILY DENYING MERITORIOUS CLAIMS 73

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 94

STATEMENT OF FONT
94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985)	37
<u>Amoros v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	89
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla.)	77
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 627 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)	5, 74
<u>Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc. v. Maler</u> , 579 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1991)	9, 19
<u>Blake v. Kemp</u> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985)	37
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1967)	61
<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)	35
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	88
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990)	83
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 16 FLW S389 (Fla. May 19, 1991)	88
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	88
<u>Carcasses v. Julien</u> , 616 So.2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	10
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 93 S. Ct. 1038 (1973)	68
<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989)	86
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1989)	88
<u>Cowley v. Stricklin</u> , 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991)	55
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)	35, 77
<u>Devoney v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1998)	10
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 719 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	75
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 102 S. Ct. 869 (1982)	77, 84

<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992)	83
<u>Eutzy v. Dugger</u> , 746 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989),	83
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	92
<u>Ferry v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	60, 91
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	93
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 150 U.S. 150 (1972)	62, 69
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Hallman v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990)	87
<u>Harich v. State</u> , 484 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1986)	4, 74
<u>Harrison v. Jones</u> , 880 F.2d 1277 (11th Cir. 1989)	80
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1999)	60
<u>Hicks v. Oklahoma</u> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	92
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	35
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 449 (Fla. 1990)	5, 74
<u>International Union of Operating Eng'rs Local 675 v. Kinder</u> , 573 So.2d 385 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	10
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly 90 (Fla. 1993)	83
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout</u> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	35
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	35
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	72
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1978)	77
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987)	82
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	vi

<u>Mason v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	55
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright</u> , 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	55
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 16 FLW S300 (Fla. May 2, 1991)	88
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	88, 89
<u>Mills v. Avery</u> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	92
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	88
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	32
<u>Murphy v. Puckett</u> , 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)	80
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1985)	4, 55, 74
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	84
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 111 S.Ct. 731 (1991)	83
<u>Porter v. Singletary</u> , 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994))	32
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	88
<u>Porter v. Wainwright</u> , 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986)	83, 84
<u>Powell v. Allstate Insurance Company</u> , 652 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1995)	7
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	4, 74
<u>Reece v. Georgia</u> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955)	92
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S163, 2000 WL 205094 (Fla. 2000)	13
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 678 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	75
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1995)	13, 35
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 95 So.2d 594 (Fla.1957)	10
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	13
<u>Saffle v. Parks</u> , 110 S. Ct. 1257 (1990)	77

<u>Sentinel Communications Co. v. Watson</u> , 615 So.2d 768 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	10
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	88
<u>Smith v. Bennett</u> , 305 U.S. 708 (1961)	92
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 S. Ct. 3154 (1984)	81
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	88
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 574 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1991)	8
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	39, 55
<u>Stevens v. Florida</u> , 17 Fla. L. Weekly 700 (Fla. 1992)	83
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</u> , 118 S.Ct. 1618 (1998)	93
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, 31, 68, 80
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1973)	32, 82
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	60
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla.)	77
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	69
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985)	62, 69
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 104 S. Ct. 2039 (1984)	69
<u>United States v. Fessel</u> , 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979)	37
<u>United States v. Heller</u> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir.1986)	8
<u>Vitek v. Jones</u> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	92
<u>Whitley v. Bair</u> , 802 F.2d 1487 (4th Cir. 1986)	83

<u>Williams v. Griswald</u> , 743 F.2d at 1542	62
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	91
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000)	33
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 96 S. Ct. 2978 (1976)	77
<u>Wright v. CTL Distribution, INC.</u> , 650 So.2d 641 (2nd DCA 1995) 9
